
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
2 October 2019 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

V CUMMINS, J FINCH, MRS M BLAKE, T BLANE, C COOPER, 
C COUGHLAN, S CURRIE, G DOWLING, J GORDON, 
G HODSON, K MITCHELL, J MONAGHAN AND A SUTTON 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the CABINET & COMMITTEE ROOM, 52 DERBY STREET, 
ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2019 at 7.00 PM at which your 
attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 
 
 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
Note:  No other business is permitted unless, by reasons of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.  
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position any particular item is included at the end of this agenda sheet.)   
 

101 - 
102 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF A PARTY WHIP  
 
In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 
16, Members must declare the existence of any Party Whip, and the 
nature of it, when considering any matter in the following categories: 
 

-  The review of any decision of Cabinet or 
-  The performance of any Member of the Cabinet 

 
N.B. The Secretary of State believes whipping is incompatible with 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 
July 2019. 
 

103 - 
110 

7.   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Residents of West Lancashire, on giving notice, may address the 
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except 
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of 
the item.  The deadline for submissions is 10.00am on Friday 4 
October 2019. A copy of the public speaking protocol and form to be 
completed is attached.  
 

111 - 
114 

8.   'COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN SERVICE DELIVERY - REVIEW 
OF RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
To review the recommendations from the 'Community Involvement in 
Service Delivery'. 
 

 

8a ABBEY LANE PLAYING FIELDS - REVIEW OF FUNDING  
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment. 
 
 
 
 

115 - 
126 



 

 

9.   WEST LANCASHIRE LEISURE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
To consider a presentation from the Board Chairman (WLCL) and 
Contracts Manager (SERCO). 
 

 

10.   'LITTER BIN REVIEW' - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
 
To consider the Draft final report and recommendations of the 'Litter 
Bin Strategy/Policy' Review prior to submission to Cabinet (5 
November 2019) and Council (11 December 2019) if appropriate. 
(Appendix 2 – Draft Litter Bin Policy to follow) 
 

127 - 
138 

11.   REVIEW TOPIC 2019/20 AND CONFIRMATION OF WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Solicitor. 
 

139 - 
172 

12.   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q1 2019-20  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion. 
 

173 - 
192 

13.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION - MEMBERSHIP  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer. 
(To follow) 
 

 

14.   ITEMS FROM THE MEMBERS' UPDATED INCLUDED ON THE 
AGENDA AT THE REQUEST OF A MEMBER  
 
There are no items under this heading. 
 

 

15.   MEMBERS ITEMS / CCFA (COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION)  
 
There are no items under this heading. 
 

 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION 
[...]
ne 
Stephen Kent, Leisure Operations Manager 
Alison Grimes, Partnership & Performance Officer 
Sue Griffiths, Principal Member Services Officer 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Sutton.   

 
2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to membership of the Committee. 

 
   

3   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF A PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of a Party Whip. 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 6



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 11 July 2019 

 

 

6   MINUTES  
 

 Referring to minute no. 65 B (Criteria for the Situation of Bins) it was noted that the 
deadline for receipt of comments on the draft policy had been extended until the end 
of July and that the final draft policy will be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee on 10 October 2019. 
 
 
RESOLVED That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 7 

March 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
7   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

 
At this point the Chairman changed the order of business to enable agenda items 12 
(Litter Bin Policy Review) and 17 (BTLS Annual Review 2018/19) to be considered 
prior to agenda item 8 (Quarterly Performance Indicators Q4 2018-19).   
 

Note:   The Committee agreed to exclude the Press and Public during consideration 

of agenda item 17 (BTLS Annual Review 2018/19) on the grounds that it involved 

the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 

(financial/business affairs) of Part 1 of Scheduled 12A, under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 and as, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 

interest in maintaining the exemption under Schedule 12A outweighed the public 

interest in disclosing the information.   

 

Following consideration of agenda item 17 the meeting was re-opened to the press 

and public and Councillor Currie left the meeting. 

 
 

8   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 2018-19  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion, as 
contained on pages 13 to 29 of the Book of Reports, which presented the 
performance monitoring data for the quarter ended 31 March 2019.        
 
The Partnership & Performance Officer provided an update in relation to indicators 
HS28 (properties with a valid Electrical Installation Condition Report) HS30 (non-
domestic properties with fire risk) WL18 (use of leisure and cultural facilities) and 
WL121 (sickness management training).              . 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 
 

 WL108 (average answered waiting time for callers to the Contact Centre) – 
charges to residents waiting on a call following notification of a call-back 
request, length of time for a call-back/how call-backs are prioritised, working 

Page 104



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 11 July 2019 

 

 

patterns of residents contacting the Council.  
 

The Deputy Director of Housing and Inclusion reported that within the last 8 
weeks performance had been above the indicator and that shift patterns and 
flexible lunch breaks for high volume call times are to be reviewed.  He 
referred to the increase of residents accessing the customer portal. 
 

 N192 (% of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting) – 
numbers fallen, mixed waste units at the tipping sites. 

 
The Director of Leisure and Environment responded to the comments on the 
above indicator and advised that she would refer relevant comments 
Lancashire County Council. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Council's performance against the indicator set for the 

quarter ended 31 March 2019 be noted. 
 

9   ITEMS FROM THE MEMBERS' UPDATE INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AT THE 
REQUEST OF A MEMBER  
 

 There were no items under this Heading. 
 

10   MEMBERS ITEMS / CCFA (COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION)  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
 

11   'COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN SERVICE DELIVERY' - REVIEW OF 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment 
which outlined the progress made since the conclusion of the ‘Community 
Involvement in Service Delivery’ review.    
 
A report on recommendation (2) (Abbey Lane Playing Fields) within Appendix 1 to 
the report was considered at minute no. 12 below. 
 
A revised appendix to the report was circulated at the meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED That progress on actions undertaken since the completion of 

the ‘Community Involvement in Service Delivery’ review, be 
noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 11 July 2019 

 

 

12   ABBEY LANE PLAYING FIELDS - REVIEW OF FUNDING  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment as 
circulated and contained on pages 35 to 41 of the Book of Reports which reviewed 
the £15,000 revenue funding provided annually to Burscough Dynamo Football Club 
to support the maintenance of Abbey Lane Playing Fields. 
 
During the ensuing discussion members raised questions/queries in respect of the 
Football Clubs financial position and asked that a further report be submitted to the 
Committee in this regard. 
 
 
RESOLVED That a further report be submitted to the next meeting of the 

Committee outlining the Club’s financial position and that a 
representative of the Club be invited to attend the meeting. 

 
13   LITTER BIN POLICY REVIEW  

 
 Consideration was given to the following 3 items in relation to the review undertaken 

by the Committee entitled 'Litter Bin Policy'. 
 
.      
 

14   PRESENTATION FROM EGBERT TAYLOR  
 

 The Committee re
[...]
 Lancashire Borough Council, 52 Derby Street, 
Ormskirk, Lancashire, L39 2DF or 
Email: member.services@westlancs.gov.uk 
 
If you require any assistance regarding your attendance at a meeting 
(including access) or if you have any queries regarding your submission 
please contact Member Services on 01695 585065 
 
Note:  This page will be published. 

Page 114

mailto:member.services@westlancs.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM : 
 
Corporate and Environmental 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
10 October 2019 
 
Cabinet  
5 November 2019 

 

 
Report of: Director of Leisure and Environment  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder : Councillor Y. Gagen 
 
Contact for further information: Mr S Kent, Leisure Operations Manager 
    (E-mail: stephen.kent@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:  ABBEY LANE PLAYING FIELDS – REVIEW OF FUNDING  
 

 
 
Wards affected: Burscough wards 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To review the £15,000 revenue funding given annually to Burscough Dynamo 

Football Club to support the maintenance of Abbey Lane Playing Fields. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CORPORATE & ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
2.1 Members note the content of this review and approve the following 
           recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 
 
3.1 Members agree that the allocation of £15,000 revenue budget, to support the 

maintenance of the new drainage system at Abbey Lane Playing Fields, be 
continued in 2019/20, then reduced incrementally by £5,000 a year until it is 
phase out in 2022/23. 

 
3.2 The revenue savings made by reducing this budget allocation be used for  

projects to improve and develop other Council greenspace and recreational 
land.  

 
 

 
4.0 BACKGROUND 

Page 115

Agenda Item 8a

mailto:stephen.kent@westlancs.gov.uk


 
4.1.    In September 2013 Cabinet gave approval to enter into a long term lease with 

Burscough Dynamo Football Club (the "Club"), formerly called Burscough 
Juniors Football Club, for the changing pavilion and 
[...]
ber 2018 with an overview presentation from 
the Operations Manager from Street Scene, to assist our understanding of the current 
provision of litter bins across the Borough and the collection process. It was identified 
that a litter bin strategy was required to determine the size and style of the bins, along 
with a collection process, under a centralised management. 
 
We would like to thank all those who have been involved in the review in particular those 
Members and Officers who took the time to attend meetings. 
 
In addition to the information provided by Officers of the Council, we would like to thank 
External partners who provided detail in respect of Community Involvement in Service 
Delivery both locally and wider afield. 
 
 

 

  

 

 

Page 130



 

3 

 

THE REVIEW  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Corporate and Environmental Overview & Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 11 
October 2018 agreed that the topic selected for review in the 2018/2019 work 
programme of the Committee would be a "Litter Bin Policy".  
 
A service review had identified the need for a Litter Bin Strategy. 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

1. To undertake a review entitled "Litter Bin Policy" in order to provide a consistent 
approach to litter bin provision and collection across the borough.  

2. To present a draft litter bin strategy/policy to Cabinet and Council, as appropriate, 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1) That the Director of Leisure and Environment present a "Litter Bin Policy" to be 

considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 5 November 2019 and also by Council 
on 11 December 2019, if appropriate.  

 

INFORMATION GATHERED 
 
Meeting held on 6 December 2018 (Presentation 1) 
 
The Operations Manager from Street Scene, provided the Members with an overview as 
to the current processes in place for providing bins across the Borough and the 
collection of the refuse.  
 
The current process involved three different services across the Borough providing bins, 
with the servicing of tho
[...]
that provide 
compaction litter bins). 

 To consider the condition survey of existing litterbin stock and current 
replacement problems. 

 To review and agree the Project Plan  
 

October 2019 (Meeting 4)  

 To consider the draft litterbin strategy/policy and final report of the Committee 
prior to its submission to Cabinet and Council (if appropriate). 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(To be included as and when they are agreed by the Committee.) 
 

REVIEW DATE – If completed in the timescales indicated, July 2020. 
 

 
 

Page 137





 

 
 

 
 
CORPORATE AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  
10 OCTOBER 2019  
 

 
Report of: Borough Solicitor 
 
Contact for further information: Mrs Julia Brown (Extn.5065)  
    (E-mail: Julia.brown@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT:  REVIEW TOPIC FOR 2019/20 AND CONFIRMATION OF WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Wards affected: Borough wide. 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To select one topic for review in 2019/20 following the outcome of the scoring 

exercise. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the results of the scoring exercise (Appendix A) be noted and the 

recommendations therein be actioned and endorsed. 
 
2.2 That one topic be selected for review in the 2019/20 Work Programme of the 

Committee. 
 
2.3 That a presentation on the selected topic be provided and a draft Project Plan for 

the review be prepared for the next meeting. 
 

2.4 That the Work Programme for the Corporate and Environmental Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as set out below, subject to any amendments agreed by the 
Committee, be confirmed and included on the Council’s web site. 

 
 ‘Corporate and Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Committee' 

 

The Committee conducts in-depth reviews/policy development as set out in its 
Work Programme. 

 

The Committee considers, as part of its routine work: 
 
 Items referred from "Members Update" at the request of a Member 
 Members items/Councillor Call for Action (CCfA)  
 Performance Management 
 Acts as the Council's Crime and Disorder Committee 

Page 139

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Julia.brown@westlancs.gov.uk


 Recommendations from previously conducted reviews 
 

It was agreed at Council on 10 July 2019 that the Member Development 
Commission will continue its work during 2019/20 reporting to Executive 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2.5 That, subject to agreement at 2.2 above, a press release be prepared and issued 
to inform local residents of the chosen review topic to be included in the 
Committee’s Work Programme 2019/20.  

 
2.6 That the Work Programme 2019/20 attached at Appendix B be noted. 
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 

3.1 The Corporate and Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Committee establishes 
its own Work Programme annually.  At its meeting on 11 July 2019 the Committee 
confirmed that arrangements would be put in place to request items for its Work 
Programme for 2019/20.  This would be done: 

 

 By inviting members of the public to submit topics via a press release and by 
the inclusion of an article on the Council’s web site. 

 By inviting all Members, Parish Councils and Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) to submit topics. 

 

3.2 Further, that following the deadline for receipt of potential topics the Lead Officer, 
in consultation with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Conservative Group 
Spokesperson would score a number of potential topics put forward. 

 

3.3 The scoring exercise was subsequently undertaken with the Chairman, using the 
scrutiny topic selection assessment, with regard to the Corporate Priorities 
2019/20 and the information that had been submitted on each topic. 

 

3.4 The following submitted topics were considered: 
  

1. Lack of Policing in Skelmersdale 
2. Speeding Traffic along the A570 at Scarisbrick 
3. Mini Roundabout at Juncion of St Helens Rd/ Knowsley Rd/ Small Lane 
4. Measures to reduce speeding traffic in areas of school children and elderly. 

Encourage use of bikes and provide extensive and safe network of cycle routes. 
5. Publicise, promote pathways / cycleways of Skelmersdale, restore signposting 

and produce new maps 
6. Shortage of Policing Resources in West Lancs 
7. Development of Wild Flower and Wooded Sites 
8. Foot Bridge over the canal from Heathfields Estate, Burscough 
9. Follow the Principles of the Good Verge Guide and implement a Wildflower Verge 

and Roundabout Programme 
10. Review Vulnerable Tenants Policy 
11. Review Financial Inclusion Policy 
12. Roundabouts and public spaces (wildflower planting, weed control, litter picking, 

cycle lanes, canal towpath, tree planting, restriction for HGV's using Church Rd, 
Rufford) 

13. Review of Public Conveniences 
14. Youth Service (for young people ages 13-19 years and 25 years with disabilities) 

Page 140



 
4.0 CURRENT POSITION 
 
4.1 The Summary of Recommendations – Scoring Result (Appendix A) sets out the 

overall results of the scoring exercise undertaken. 
 
5.0 PROPOSALS 
 
5.1 That the highest scoring topic is selected for inclusion in the Work Programme for 

the Committee for 2019/20. 
 
5.2 That a presentation on the chosen topic be provided, along with a draft Project 

Plan, in order that work can commence on the chosen topic without delay. 
 
5.3 That the recommendations, related to other topic suggestions submitted, as 

detailed in Appendix A be endorsed and actioned. 
 
5.4 It is further proposed that following confirmation of the topic for review that the 

Work Programme for the Corporate and Environmental Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for 2019/20, subject to any amendments, be included on the Council’s 
website. 

  
5.5 That a press release be prepared and issued to inform local residents of the 

chosen review topic to be included in the Committee’s Work Programme 2019/20.  
 
6.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Enhanced overview and scrutiny arrangements can give a greater level of 

involvement for non-cabinet members in the decision making proces
[...]
at St Helens Rd, Knowsley Rd, Small Lane
	4
	(A member of the public)

	Reduce volume, speed of traffic, encourage use of bikes
	It was concluded that although there is good evidence linking the topic to the Council's current key aims but not to the Council's current priorities.
	Restore and promote Skelmersdale Pathways and Cycleways
	Recommendation: Reject for in-depth review and that the matters be raised with WLBC housing and Inclusion Services and relevant service at LCC. 
	Topic
	Ref  No.   
	Source

	Outcome 
	6
	(Clerk to Bickerstaffe PC)

	Topic
	Shortage of Police Resources in West Lancs
	7
	(A member of the public)

	Development of Wildflower and Wooded sites
	8
	(A member of the public)

	Bridge over Canal from Heathfields Estate, Burscough
	9
	(Councillor C Cooper)

	Implement Good Verge Guide – Wildflower and Roundabout
	Topic
	Ref  No.   
	Source

	Outcome 
	10
	(Councillor C Coughlan)

	Topic
	Review Vulnerable Tenants Policy
	12
	(A member of the public)

	Roundabouts and public spaces (wildflower planting, weed control, litter picking, cycle lanes, canal towpath, tree planting, restriction for HGV's using Church Rd, Rufford)
	Topic
	Ref  No.   
	Source

	Outcome 
	11
	(Councillor C Coughlan)

	Topic
	Review of Financial Inclusion Policy
	13
	(WLBC)

	Review of Public Conveniences
	Topic
	Ref  No.   
	Source

	Outcome 
	14
	(Councillor J Finch)

	Topic
	Youth Service (for young people ages 13-19 years and 25 years with disabilities)

	Agenda Item 11 - Topic 10
	Agenda Item 11 - Topic 11
	WorkProg - LATEST

	12 Quarterly Performance Indicators Q1 2019-20
	Q1_AppA
	Q1_AppB1WL108-90
	Q1_Appc
	Minute of Cabinet 10 September 2019Appendix D






Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 9.20 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: V Cummins (Chair)  
 
Councillors: Mrs M Blake T Blane 
 R Cooper C Coughlan 
 C Dereli G Dowling 
 K Mitchell J Monaghan 
 P O`Neill A Sutton 
 D Westley  
 
In attendance: Elliot Cosgrove(Chairman) and Representative, Burscough 

Dynamo Football Club 
Mark Snaylam, Contracts Manager, SERCO 
Jason Grice, Chairman, West Lancashire Leisure Trust 

 
Officers: Heidi McDougall, Director of Leisure & Environment 

Simon Burnett, Deputy Director of Leisure and Wellbeing 
Michelle Williams, Operational Manager Street scene 
Stephen Kent, Leisure Operations Manager 
Alison Grimes, Partnership & Performance Officer 
Tom Dickinson, Principal Solicitor 
Julia Brown, Member Services/Civic Officer 
 

 
22   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
23   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Members noted the termination of 

Membership of the Committee of Councillors J Finch, G Hodson, S Currie and the 
appointment of C Dereli, R Cooper and D Westley for this meeting only, thereby 
giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups.  Also, Councillor P O'Neill to 
replace Councillor C Cooper as a permanent change of Membership to the 
Committee. 
 

24   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

25   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor C Coughlan declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 
9 – West Lancashire Leisure Annual Report as he is a Member of the West 
Lancashire Leisure Trust. 
 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 

 

Councillor T Blane declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 9 – 
West Lancashire Leisure Annual Report as a Parish Councillor of North Meols. 
 

26   DECLARATIONS OF A PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 
 

27   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
28   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

 
29   'COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN SERVICE DELIVERY - REVIEW OF 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 Members considered the following item as part of the 'Community Involvement in 
Service Delivery' - Review of Recommendations. 
 

30   ABBEY LANE PLAYING FIELDS - REVIEW OF FUNDING  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment as 
contained on pages 115 to 126 of the Book of Reports which reviewed the £15,000 
revenue funding given annually to Burscough Dynamo Football Club to support the 
maintenance of Abbey Lane Playing Fields. 
 
Representatives from Burscough Dynamo Football Club attended the meeting and 
outlined to Members the financial position of the Club and detailed the ongoing 
maintenance work taking place, including the fencing of the perimeter, cutting trees 
back and general repairs due to neglect in previous years.   They also detailed 
involvement with the Community including West Lancashire School Partnership and 
the 'mini soccer' Cup Finals - Lancashire League. 
 
The Leisure Operations Manager explained to Members that savings made by 
reducing this budget allocation would be used for similar greenspace and 
recreational usage in future. 
 
The Chairman thanked representatives from the Club for attending the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members note the content of this review and approve the 

following recommendations listed below to Cabinet. 
 

 Members agree that the allocation of £15,000 revenue budget, to 
support the maintenance of the new drainage system at Abbey Lane 
Playing Fields, be continued in 2019/20, then reduced incrementally by 
£5,000 a year until it is phase out in 2022/23. 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 

 

 
 The revenue savings made by reducing this budget allocation be used 

for projects to improve and develop other Council greenspace and 
recreational land.  

 
31   WEST LANCASHIRE LEISURE ANNUAL REPORT  

 
 The Committee received a presentation from representatives of West Lancashire 

Community Leisure Trust, which was supported by a series of slides. 
  
The presentation included reference to: 
 

 Current contract concludes on 31 March 2020 

 Potential 2 year contract extension 

 Nye Bevan and Park Pool to work towards running to closure / new facilities 

 Committed to delivering clean, safe, friendly environment for customers and 
staff 

 Age of buildings / Risks 

 The Trust's Vision "the creation and maintenance of a first class range of 
healthy and recreational activities to serve all parts of the community of West 
Lancashire"  

 Commenced a re-profiling of the previous works at Beacon in April 2019 – 
Delays due to wet weather 

 Facilities  

 Community Engagement  

 Partnership Working – Active West Lancs; Edge Hill – Active Schools in 
Skelmersdale, School Sports Partnership; Mac Millan Cancer and Cardiac 
Rehab post; Looked after Children and care Leavers membership; and 
Blossoms Legacy, which programme delivered to over 100 participants over 
the summer. 

 Income Generation 2018 (Wetside; Dryside; Health & Fitness; F & B and 
Operational)  

 Slightly Increased patronage (mainly wetside visits)   

 Beacon Golf Club -  Membership Statistics / Promotion, Schools Sports 
Partnership / Sports England funding 

 New facilities / future developments 

 The way forward: 
- Increase patronage 
- Growth of the business 
- Diversification / further development of Beacon Park 
- Increase swimming lesson usage 
- Working with partners and community groups 

  
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 
 

 Beacon Golf Course – User Levels / Engagement / Re- Opening of full course 

 Blossoms Legacy – Development and growth 
 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 

 

 On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked representatives from the 
Leisure Trust for their attendance, the informative presentation and contribution to 
the discussion. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the performance of West Lancashire Leisure/Serco for the 

previous 12 months be noted and the representatives be thanked for 
their presentation and attendance. 

 
(Note:  Councillors C Coughlan and T Blane declared a non-pecuniary interest in this 
item) 
 

32   'LITTER BIN REVIEW' - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment as 
contained on pages 127 to 137 of the Book of Reports, which considered the draft 
final report and proposed recommendations following a review entitled ' Litter Bin 
Policy'. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Operations Manager, Street Scene, 
which outlined the current position and aims of the draft final litter bin policy. 
 
Questions and comments were raised regarding the following:- 
 

 A standardised approach for litter bins for future installs – colour etc. to 
improve aesthetics of street furniture across the Borough 

 A centralised management of litter bin provision - one service budget control 
and installation arrangement in place 

 Clean and Green Team schedules 

 Data obtained from Hartlepool Council in respect of compaction bin 
efficiencies and savings made 

 Educational, Nudge theories, chewing gum boards, fluorescent paint stencils 
on pavements, school presentations 

 Data intelligence for possible locations of compaction bins  

 Keep Britain Tidy / Hubbub / Educational campaigns / litter picking / recycling 
 

RESOLVED:  A. That the final draft report 'Litter Bin Policy Review' attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report, be approved, subject to updates arising 
from this meeting and the inclusion of the following 
recommendations:  

 
(i) That, subject to budget approval, a 4-6 week trial pilot of 

compaction bins be implemented, at a cost of £500 per 
station, and that delegated authority be given to the 
Corporate Director of Place & Community (designate), in 
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder, to identify 
the number of bins and locations.  The findings of the trial 
be reported to Cabinet and Council as appropriate. 

 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 

 

(ii) That following the outcome of the stock condition survey 
and subject to budget approval, a litter bin replacement 
programme be undertaken, for replacement of category 
C & D litter bins at a cost of £10,000 for year 1 and 
£5,000 for years 2 & 3.  Following this a further review 
should be undertaken. 

 
(iii) That, subject to budget approval, a Programme of 

educational campaigns and materials, provided by 
organisations such as Hubbub and Keep Britain Tidy be 
supported. 

 
B. That the 'Policy for the Provision of Litter Bins', as attached to 

the draft review report (Appendix 1), be approved, subject to 
the removal of the reference to Parish Councils in paragraph 
10.1 ie. Parish Council's will not be charged for the sale and 
installation of litter bins. 

 
C. That the Corporate Director Place & Community (designate) 

submit the final review report containing the final 'Policy for the 
Provision of Litter Bins', to Cabinet on 5 November 2019 and 
Council on 11 December 2019, if appropriate, for approval.  

 
 

33   REVIEW TOPIC 2019/20 AND CONFIRMATION OF WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Solicitor as contained on 
pages 139 to 172 of the Book of Reports that gave details of the outcome of the 
Topic Scoring Exercise in relation to topics submitted by the deadline and set down 
the proposed Work Programme for the Committee for 2019/20. 
 
The Chairman outlined information in relation to the scoring exercise.   
The Director of Leisure and Environment explained the latest position in respect of 
Topic 7 'Development of Wildflower Wooded Sites', Topic 9 'Implement Good Verge 
Guide' and Topic 12  in respect of wild flower planting and weed control, which are 
currently being addressed. 
 
In discussion, a request for further audit information in respect of Topic 13 'Review of 
Public Conveniences' be circulated to Members. 
 
RESOLVED: A.  That the results of the scoring exercise (Appendix A) be noted 

and the recommendations therein be actioned and endorsed.  
 

B. That the topic selected for review in the 2019/20 Work 
Programme of the Committee be ‘Review of Financial Inclusion 
Policy'. 

 
C. That a presentation on the selected topic be provided and a draft 

Project Plan for the review be prepared for the next meeting. 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 

 

 
D. That the Work Programme for the Corporate and Environmental 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee as set out below, subject to 
any amendments agreed by the Committee, be confirmed and 
included on the Council's web site. 
‘Corporate and Environmental Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee' 

 
The Committee conducts in-depth reviews/policy development as 
set out in its Work Programme. 

 

The Committee considers, as part of its routine work: 
 

 Items referred from "Members Update" at the request of a 
Member 

 Members items/Councillor Call for Action (CCfA)  

 Performance Management 

 Acts as the Council's Crime and Disorder Committee 

 Recommendations from previously conducted reviews 
 
It was agreed at Council on 10 July 2019 that the Member 
Development Commission will continue its work during 2019/20 
reporting to the Executive Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

D. That a press release be prepared and issued to inform local 
residents of the chosen review topic to be included in the 
Committee's Work Programme 2019/20. 

 
E. That the Work Programme 2019/20 attached at Appendix B be 

noted. 
 
F. That further audit information in respect of Topic 13 'Review of 

Public Conveniences' be circulated to Members. 
 

(Note: Councillor D Westley left the meeting at this point). 
 

34   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q1 2019-20  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion as 
contained on pages 173 to 192 of the Book of Reports, which presented the 
performance monitoring data for the quarter ended 30 June 2019. 
 
The Partnership and Performance Officer provided an update in relation to WL133 
(No of visitors to Chapel Gallery), HS28 % of properties with a valid Electrical 
Installation Report (homes and buildings), WL143% of Direct Dial calls answered, 
LE03,04,05 Average Number of missed bins per fortnight for refuse, garden waste, 
recycling. 
 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 

 

Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 
 

 WL108 Average answered waiting times for callers to the Contact Centre –  
 
RESOLVED:  A. That the Council's performance against the indicator set for the 

quarter ended 30 June 2019 be noted. 
 

B. That the Deputy Director of Housing and Inclusion be invited to 
the next meeting of the Committee on 5 December 2019, to 
provide Members with further information in respect of 
performance, future structure, digital agenda, resource 
implications and future targets in relation to WL108 (average 
waiting times for callers to the Contact Centre). 

 
35   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION - MEMBERSHIP  

 
 The Chairman announced that this item was withdrawn and will be submitted to a 

future meeting of Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

36   ITEMS FROM THE MEMBERS' UPDATED INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AT THE 
REQUEST OF A MEMBER  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
 

37   MEMBERS ITEMS / CCFA (COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION)  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


